



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on Foreign Affairs*

---

**2010/2298(INI)**

1.4.2011

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 154**

**Draft report**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**  
(PE460.817v01-00)

The EU as a global actor: its role in multilateral organisations  
(2010/2298(INI))

AM\862525EN.doc

PE462.622v01-00

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

**Amendment 1**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to the principle of sincere cooperation between the Union and the Member States, expressed in Article 4 (3) of the Treaty on European Union,***

Or. en

**Amendment 2**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***– having regard to Article 21 (1) and (2) (h) of the Treaty on European Union, which call on the Union to promote multilateral solutions to common problems, in particular in the framework of the United Nations, and achieve a high degree of cooperation to promote an international system based on stronger multilateral cooperation and good global governance,***

Or. en

**Amendment 3**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to the internal arrangements set out by the European Council of September 2010 to improve the European Union's external policy through a more integrated approach<sup>1</sup>,**

**<sup>1</sup> EUCO 21/01/10 REV 1 Annex I.**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 4**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to the European Security Strategy (ESS) entitled 'A secure Europe in a better world', adopted by the European Council on 12 December 2003,

*Amendment*

– having regard to the European Security Strategy (ESS) entitled 'A secure Europe in a better world', adopted by the European Council on 12 December 2003, **and its implementation report by the Council entitled "Providing Security in a Changing World" of 12 December 2008,**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 5**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**– having regard to the study commissioned by the European Parliament and entitled "The EU as a Global Actor: its role in multilateral organizations" (2011),**

**Amendment 6**  
**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

*A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,*

*Amendment*

*deleted*

**Amendment 7**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation **reveal** alarming systemic failures such as **in** financial **markets** and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

*Amendment*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation **have revealed** alarming systemic failures such as **those concerning the** financial **architecture, social issues (exclusion, cracks in the social fabric and worsening living conditions, inequality in wealth distribution and increasing poverty)** and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action **plans** to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be

legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

Or. fr

**Amendment 8**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as *effective institutions* and legitimate rules; recalling that *if* international organisations *are to* be legitimate *and effective, they will have to reflect today's* world,

*Amendment*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as *universally recognised* and legitimate rules; recalling that international organisations *can only* be *politically effective in the long term if they reflect the legitimate interests of all States in the multipolar* world,

Or. de

**Amendment 9**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas *the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures* such as *in* financial *markets* and climate change *policy*; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international

*Amendment*

A. whereas *today's world faces global challenges* such as *the* financial and *economic crisis and* climate change; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations

organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

Or. en

**Amendment 10**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation **reveal alarming systemic failures** such as in financial markets **and** climate change policy; whereas **global threats and challenges** require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

*Amendment*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation **carry new policy challenges and threats** such as in financial markets, **energy security or** climate change policy; whereas **these** require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation **reveal alarming systemic** failures such as in financial markets **and** climate change policy; **whereas** global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; **recalling** that if international

*Amendment*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation **entail a wide range of opportunities and challenges for global governance whilst revealing social loopholes and** failures such as in financial markets, **fight against poverty or** climate change policy **among others; considers that** global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation

organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; ***recalls*** that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

Or. en

**Amendment 12**  
**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's ***world***,

*Amendment*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets and climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's ***challenges and threats***,

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Malika Benarab-Attou**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets ***and*** climate change policy; whereas global threats and challenges require worldwide cooperation

*Amendment*

A. whereas the processes of globalisation reveal alarming systemic failures such as in financial markets, climate change policy ***and human rights violations***; whereas global threats and challenges require



and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

worldwide cooperation and collective action to tackle them as well as effective institutions and legitimate rules; recalling that if international organisations are to be legitimate and effective, they will have to reflect today's world,

Or. fr

**Amendment 14**  
**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism, as stated in the European Security Strategy of 2003, is the guiding principle of European external action; whereas the EU – *stemming from* its experience with cooperation among nations and institutions, rule-based order and multi-scale multilateralism – has a special global responsibility that it should continue to uphold; whereas the EU is equipped with the set of values and policy tools, including a single legal personality, needed to strengthen multilateral structures,

*Amendment*

B. whereas the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism, as stated in the European Security Strategy of 2003, is the guiding principle of European external action; whereas the EU – *drawing on* its experience with cooperation among nations and institutions, rule-based order and multi-scale multilateralism – has a special global responsibility that it should continue to uphold; whereas the EU is equipped with the set of values and policy tools, including a single legal personality, needed to strengthen multilateral structures,

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism, as stated in the

*Amendment*

B. whereas the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism, as stated in the

European Security Strategy of 2003, is the guiding principle of European external action; whereas the EU – stemming from its experience with cooperation among nations and institutions, **rule-based** order and multi-scale multilateralism – has a special global responsibility that it should continue to uphold; whereas the EU is equipped with the set of values and policy tools, including a single legal personality, needed to strengthen multilateral structures,

European Security Strategy of 2003, is the guiding principle of European external action; whereas the EU – stemming from its **internal** experience with cooperation among nations and institutions, **rules-based** order and multi-scale multilateralism – has a special global responsibility that it should continue to uphold; whereas the EU is equipped with the set of values and policy tools, including a single legal personality, needed to strengthen multilateral structures,

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Malika Benarab-Attou**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism, as stated in the European Security Strategy of 2003, is the guiding principle of European external action; whereas the EU – stemming from its experience with cooperation among nations and institutions, rule-based order and multi-scale multilateralism – has a special global responsibility that it should continue to uphold; whereas the EU is equipped with the set of values and policy tools, including a single legal personality, needed to strengthen multilateral structures,

*Amendment*

B. whereas the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism, as stated in the European Security Strategy of 2003, is the guiding principle of European external action; whereas the EU – stemming from its experience with cooperation among nations and institutions, rule-based order and multi-scale multilateralism – has a special global responsibility that it should continue to uphold; whereas the EU is equipped with the set of values – **e.g. respect for human rights, freedom, democracy, equality, fraternity and the rule of law** – and policy tools, including a single legal personality, needed to strengthen multilateral structures,

Or. fr

**Amendment 17**  
**María Muñiz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***B a. whereas the institutional place of the EU in the international system is becoming one of the strategic challenges that the EU faces in the world and whereas the status quo is not conducive to the EU's interests; whereas it is to be stressed that the EU can not be credible in the multilateral organisations if MS continue to practise inconsistent policies and compete with the EU or among themselves for visibility even when there are no policy differences,***

Or. en

**Amendment 18**  
**Libor Rouček, María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***B a. whereas the added value of EU membership in multilateral organisations lies in the fields where it has exclusive or shared competences: economic and trade matters, environmental policy, development aid, and security and defence policy; whereas the EU can also have an added value in those multilateral organisations or summits in which not all of its members are represented,***

Or. en

**Amendment 19**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with *a clearer and stronger* voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional *organisations* and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

*Amendment*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon *enhances the EU's capacity to participate in all kinds of international organizations and* provides the EU with *an opportunity to strengthen its* voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional *players* and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

Or. en

**Amendment 20**  
**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon *provides* the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and *encourages* all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it *enables* the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

*Amendment*

C. whereas *one of the aims of the* Treaty of Lisbon *was to provide* the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and *encourage* all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations, and whereas it *should have enabled* the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player, *but this is not yet the case,*

Or. de

**Amendment 21**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

*Amendment*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a **single** – clearer and stronger – voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

Or. fr

**Amendment 22**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

*Amendment*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon **entrusts the EU with a wider range of competences in its external action**, provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

Or. en

**Amendment 23**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

*Amendment*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and ***groups of countries,*** ***and*** whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

Or. de

**Amendment 24**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world and encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

*Amendment*

C. whereas the Treaty of Lisbon provides the EU with a clearer and stronger voice in the world, ***namely with the creation of the post of a Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy (VP/HR) and the European External Action Service (EEAS), and*** encourages all types of mutually beneficial EU cooperation with relevant international and regional organisations and whereas it enables the Union to organise itself in such a way as to be able to become an effective global player,

Or. en

**Amendment 25**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***C a. whereas the Union, in accordance with Article 21.2.h. TEU, shall promote an international system based on stronger multilateral cooperation and good global governance and whereas the EU Member States, on the basis of Article 32. TEU, shall ensure, through the convergence of their actions, that the Union is able to assert its interests and values on the international scene, points out that the EU's commitment to become a global actor requires the capacity and the will to propose deep reforms of the multilateral organizations and fora,***

Or. en

**Amendment 26**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

D. whereas new permanent structures were created by the Treaty of Lisbon for the EU's external representation, providing for the new EU representatives to take over functions previously carried out by the rotating Presidency of the EU,

D. whereas new permanent structures were created by the Treaty of Lisbon for the EU's external representation, providing for the new EU representatives to take over functions previously carried out by the rotating Presidency of the EU, ***and whereas the creation of the EEAS provides an opportunity to lead efficient multilateral diplomacy,***

Or. en

**Amendment 27**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; ***whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena,***

*Amendment*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and ***to*** prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena; ***whereas the new provisions in the area of international representation of the EU adopted in the Treaty of Lisbon are meant to address that unsatisfactory state of affairs, which on the other hand is also due to the fact that the international organisations have different internal regulations,***

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent ***and rather ad hoc*** manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's

*Amendment*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent manner ***with no view to the future;*** whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the



commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena,

EU's **message and** commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena,

Or. fr

**Amendment 29**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU **from speaking** with a single voice in the international arena,

*Amendment*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU **to speak** with a single voice in the international arena; **whereas maximization of the full potential of the Treaty of Lisbon in the international sphere will require strong political will and flexibility on the part of the MS,**

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination ***mechanisms*** may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena,

*Amendment*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination ***procedures*** may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena,

Or. en

**Amendment 31**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms ***may*** prevent the EU from

*Amendment*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms prevent the EU from speaking

speaking with a single voice in the international arena,

with a single voice in the international arena ***and thereby limiting its decisiveness and undermining its credibility,***

Or. en

## **Amendment 32**

**Cristian Dan Preda, Eduard Kukan**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital E**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena,

#### *Amendment*

E. whereas the representation of the EU and its Member States in multilateral organisations, informal summits and international regimes is fragmented, often ineffective, and still varies considerably; whereas the Union's external representation has developed in a dispersed, inconsistent and rather ad hoc manner; whereas a highly fragmented external representation is likely to undermine the EU's commitment to effective multilateralism and global governance and whereas weak EU competences and ineffective coordination mechanisms may prevent the EU from speaking with a single voice in the international arena; ***whereas the EU's status in international organizations often lags behind the development of the EU's competences,***

Or. en

## **Amendment 33**

**Marietje Schaake**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas the EU's external representation on the multilateral scene ranges from ***instances*** where all Member States are full members and the EU is an observer (e.g. IMFC, Development Committee, Council of Europe), via cases where all Member States plus the EU are full members (e.g. FAO, WTO) or full participants (e.g. G-8/G-20), to organisations in which some EU Member States act as full members and the EU has no status ***at all*** (UN Security Council, some international financial institutions(IFIs)); whereas most complex situations arise where the EU and Member States have shared competences, or combine exclusive and shared competences,

*Amendment*

F. whereas the EU's external representation on the multilateral scene ranges from ***international organizations*** where all Member States are full members and the EU is an observer (e.g. IMFC, Development Committee, Council of Europe), via cases where all Member States plus the EU are full members (e.g. FAO, WTO) or full participants (e.g. G-8/G-20), to organisations in which some EU Member States act as full members and the EU has no status (UN Security Council, some international financial institutions(IFIs)); whereas most complex situations arise where the EU and Member States have shared competences, or combine exclusive and shared competences,

Or. en

**Amendment 34**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***F a. whereas the global financial crisis has accelerated the shift of relative economic weight from advanced economies to emerging markets; whereas against this background the EU will only have a strong and effective voice in the world if it delivers a single message,***

Or. en

**Amendment 35**

**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the EU Member States ***have adopted the priority of reforming*** and strengthening the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

*Amendment*

G. whereas the EU Member States ***are prioritizing the reform*** and strengthening ***of*** the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

Or. en

**Amendment 36**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the EU Member States have adopted the priority of reforming and strengthening the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

*Amendment*

G. whereas the EU Member States have adopted the priority of reforming and strengthening the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats; whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes; ***whereas its financial commitment should therefore be consistent with its political weight,***

Or. fr

**Amendment 37**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the EU Member States have adopted the priority of reforming and strengthening the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

*Amendment*

G. whereas the EU ***envisages the UN to be at the core of a rules-based international order that is supported strictly by cooperation between international organizations; whereas the EU*** Member States have adopted the priority of reforming and strengthening the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Libor Rouček, María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas the EU Member States have adopted the priority of reforming and strengthening the UN in order to make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

*Amendment*

G. whereas the EU Member States have adopted the priority of reforming and strengthening the UN in order to ***provide a more equitable geographical representation, to reflect today's shifting geopolitical realities in the membership of the Security Council, and to*** make it capable of fulfilling its responsibilities and acting effectively in providing solutions to global challenges and responding to key threats, whereas the EU provides more than

one third of the UN regular budget, more than two-fifths of UN peace operations, and about half of all contributions to UN funds and programmes,

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***G a. whereas institutional mechanisms such as ever closer and more effective coordination between EU MS can be seen as a way to the objective of joint external representation of the EU and its Member States; whereas consultations between national parliaments and the European Parliament in the areas of CFSP/CSDP could become a catalyser to this end,***

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

H. whereas the 2010 voice ***and*** quota ***reform*** in the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank resulted in ***a significant increase*** in the voice and representation of emerging market and developing countries in the IFIs, which was facilitated by European contributions, whereas the role played by the EU – notwithstanding the size of its contribution

H. whereas the 2010 ***reform of*** voice ***of*** quota in the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank resulted in ***an important – although still insufficient-increase*** in the voice and representation of emerging market and developing countries in the IFIs, which was facilitated by European contributions, whereas the role played by the EU – notwithstanding the

to the capital of those institutions – does not entirely correspond to its weight in the world economy and in world trade and whereas the current set-up of external representation carries high transaction and coordination costs,

size of its contribution to the capital of those institutions – does not entirely correspond to its weight in the world economy and in world trade and whereas the current set-up of external representation carries high transaction and coordination costs,

Or. en

#### **Amendment 41**

**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital H**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas the 2010 voice and quota reform in the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank resulted in *a significant* increase in the voice and representation of emerging market and developing countries in the IFIs, which was facilitated by European contributions, whereas the role played by the EU – notwithstanding the size of its contribution to the capital of those institutions – does not entirely correspond to its weight in the world economy and in world trade and whereas the current set-up of external representation carries high transaction and coordination costs,

##### *Amendment*

H. whereas the 2010 voice and quota reform in the International Monetary Fund and the World Bank resulted in *an* increase in the voice and representation of emerging market and developing countries in the IFIs, which was facilitated by European contributions, whereas the role played by the EU – notwithstanding the size of its contribution to the capital of those institutions – does not entirely correspond to its weight in the world economy and in world trade and whereas the current set-up of external representation carries high transaction and coordination costs,

Or. en

#### **Amendment 42**

**Helmut Scholz**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital I**



*Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the EU and *NATO's common objective* of achieving a *'strategic partnership'* should allow for *greater maximisation of the assets of both organisations and ensure effective cooperation*; whereas the EU and NATO should ensure efficient crisis management in order to identify the best possible response to a crisis,

*Amendment*

I. whereas the EU *can make an independent contribution to preventing international crisis situations and finding a non-military solution to them, and to do so should cooperate with all interested parties on the basis of international law, while paying particular attention to the new challenges involved in achieving the millennium development goals,*

Or. de

**Amendment 43**

**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the EU and NATO's common objective of achieving a 'strategic partnership' should allow for *greater maximisation of the assets of both organisations and ensure* effective cooperation; whereas the EU *and NATO* should ensure efficient crisis management in order to *identify* the best possible response to a crisis,

*Amendment*

I. whereas the EU and NATO's common objective of achieving a 'strategic partnership' should allow for effective cooperation; whereas the EU should ensure efficient crisis management in order to *take* the best possible *action in* response to a crisis,

Or. de

**Amendment 44**

**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital I**

*Motion for a resolution*

I. whereas the EU and NATO's common

*Amendment*

I. whereas the EU and NATO's common

objective of achieving a 'strategic partnership' should allow for greater maximisation of the assets of both organisations and ensure effective cooperation; whereas the EU and NATO should ensure efficient crisis management in order to identify the best possible response to a crisis,

objective of achieving a 'strategic partnership' should allow for ***effective synergies and*** greater maximisation of the assets of both organisations and ensure effective cooperation; whereas the EU and NATO should ensure efficient crisis management in order to identify the best possible response to a crisis, ***acting in a truly coordinated manner and making the most of the expertise and resources of both organisations, in line with the conclusions of the 1999 NATO Washington Summit, the 2002 Nice European Council, the EU-NATO Joint Declaration of 16 December 2002, and taking into consideration the outcome of the NATO Lisbon Summit of November 2010,***

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J**

*Motion for a resolution*

J. whereas international summit diplomacy should strengthen its potential to stimulate broader multilateral cooperation,

*Amendment*

J. whereas international summit diplomacy should strengthen its potential to stimulate broader multilateral cooperation, ***stresses the need to systematically embed the outcome of these flexible structures in existing structures,***

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J**

*Motion for a resolution*

J. whereas international summit diplomacy should strengthen its potential to stimulate broader multilateral cooperation,

*Amendment*

J. whereas international summit diplomacy should strengthen its potential to stimulate broader multilateral cooperation, ***with a view to building global security through the achievement of the Millennium Development Goals and the enhancement of human security,***

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K**

*Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will create pressure to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; ***whereas the EU should demand a commitment from the emerging economies to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system in exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will inevitably hit EU countries the hardest;*** whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

*Amendment*

K. whereas the current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will create pressure to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

Or. en

**Amendment 48**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K**

*Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the **current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism**, as new realities will **create pressure** to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations **accordingly**; whereas the EU **should demand a commitment from the emerging economies to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system in exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will inevitably hit EU countries the hardest**; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global **governance** and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries **and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene**,

*Amendment*

K. whereas the new realities **of a multipolar world** will **require an open debate with equal participation of all parties and countries concerned to come to a mutual agreement** to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for **a renewed global cooperation** and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries,

Or. de

**Amendment 49**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K**

*Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities **will** create pressure to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should **demand a commitment from the emerging economies to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system in exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will**

*Amendment*

K. whereas the current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities **could** create pressure to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should **be prepared to explore and make the full use of its diplomatic instruments to face this new reality**; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance

*inevitably hit EU countries the hardest*; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

Or. en

## **Amendment 50** **Marietje Schaake**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Recital K**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the *current dramatic* demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will *create pressure to adapt* membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should demand a commitment from *the* emerging economies to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system *in exchange* for rebalancing *the* representation, which will inevitably *hit* EU countries *the hardest*; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with *those* countries *and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene*,

#### *Amendment*

K. whereas the *future* demographic changes, *both in and outside the EU*, will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will *call for the adaptation of* membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should demand a commitment from emerging economies to constructive *and transparent* behaviour in the *evolving* multilateral system *as a conditio sine qua non* for rebalancing representation, which will inevitably *have a substantial effect on* EU countries *and therefore requires a stronger EU representation*; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with *emerging* countries,

Or. en

## **Amendment 51** **Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K**

*Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the **current** dramatic demographic changes **will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will create pressure** to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should demand a commitment from the emerging economies to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system in exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will inevitably hit EU countries the hardest; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

*Amendment*

K. whereas the dramatic demographic changes **are upsetting historically established balances and changing the balance of power among the major regional groupings and world economies as new influential actors arrive on the scene and the representation of these States should be reviewed** to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should demand a commitment from the emerging economies to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system in exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will inevitably hit EU countries the hardest; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

Or. fr

**Amendment 52**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K**

*Motion for a resolution*

K. whereas the current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will create pressure to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should demand a commitment from the emerging economies

*Amendment*

K. whereas the current dramatic demographic changes will have consequences for multilateralism, as new realities will create pressure to adapt membership, seats and voting rights in multilateral organisations accordingly; whereas the EU should demand a commitment from the emerging economies

to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system in exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will inevitably hit EU countries the hardest; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

to constructive behaviour in the multilateral system, ***namely in the areas of sustainable development, the eradication of poverty, the fight against terrorism and international organised crime and climate change, in*** exchange for rebalancing the representation, which will inevitably hit EU countries the hardest; whereas the EU's participation in emerging structures for global governance and the negotiation of new rules and principles will require compromises with those countries and new actors pushing for their voices to be heard on the international scene,

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***K a. whereas the promotion of democracy and human rights, specifically women's and children's rights and the freedom of expression, the rule of law, strengthening of security, democratic stability, prosperity, a fair distribution of income, wealth and chances in society should be at the core of all EU external action; whereas the further strengthening of the international criminal justice system, to promote accountability and put an end to impunity, and the promotion of the important work of the International Criminal Court (ICC) as the only permanent and independent judicial institution, should be an integral part of all EU external action,***

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action ***make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda***; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or ***lead*** collective action in addressing international challenges;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action ***can actively encourage rule-based global cooperation, which should actively tackle the common challenges of overcoming international crises, peacemaking and disarmament, combating poverty and underdevelopment, and climate change***, considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or ***play an active and positive role in*** collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. de

**Amendment 55**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a ***rule-based global world*** order and therefore stresses the need to ***champion*** an international environment that ***will enable*** the EU to ***promote*** its ***agenda***; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be ***a*** global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation ***or*** lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's ***constitutional framework and*** mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a ***rules-based international*** order and therefore stresses the need ***for the EU to actively participate in the building and improvement of*** an international environment that ***enables*** the EU to ***pursue*** its ***objectives fruitfully***; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration ***and the need*** to be ***an effective*** global actor and to safeguard its position,



the ability to shape *its* multilateral cooperation *and* lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. en

## **Amendment 56**

**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus *and taking concerted action* make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its *agenda*; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

##### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its *values and interests*; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. en

## **Amendment 57**

**Eduard Kukan**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a *role* model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers

##### *Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers essential,

essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to ***cooperate with leading regional powers and democracies in order to*** champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based

global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote *its agenda*; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote, *as provided for in the Treaties, its objectives and values*; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. fr

**Amendment 60**  
**Libor Rouček**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; *in particular in those fields where it has exclusive or shared competences*; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, *strengthening the internal coordination necessary to speak with one voice*, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges;

*Amendment*

1. Notes that the EU's mechanisms for building consensus and taking concerted action make it a role model for a rule-based global world order and therefore stresses the need to champion an international environment that will enable the EU to promote its agenda; considers essential, with regard to the EU's aspiration to be a global actor and to safeguard its position, the ability to shape multilateral cooperation or lead collective action in addressing international challenges, ***namely those arising from the Responsibility to Protect, the need to enhance human security as a means to achieve global security***;

Or. en

**Amendment 62**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1 a. Underlines the need, in an effort to drive EU foreign policy, to engage all emerging and existing powers whose involvement is critical to address the shared challenges of i.e. the economy, energy, climate change, migration flows and the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction; urges the EU to take the lead and become a central actor of cooperation and to reach a global common understanding with partners on the concerns about the existing rules and the ways they can be improved, while insisting on the importance of effective multilateralism, inclusiveness, equity,***

*sustainable development, collective security, respect for human rights and the rule of law and fair trade practices;*

Or. en

**Amendment 63**  
**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1 a. Underlines the sharp increase in political and humanitarian crises in the world which calls for improved and more preventive EU multilateral action; highlights therefore, the need for the EU to seize the moment and make better use of its foreign policy instruments so as to ensure better use of its leverage in multilateral organisations and to lead in addressing current and future international crises more effectively;*

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*1 b. Takes the view to further involve the non-state actors in multilateral policy-making, to promote and facilitate an improved consultation of civil society organisations and social partners in the future governance structures of international organisations; recognises their expertise, resources and outreach as*

*key to enhancing the legitimacy and effectiveness of multilateral cooperation; recalls that a bottom-up approach is needed to address crisis situations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 65**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should ***take a lead*** in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, while promoting its ***own*** interests in the process; ***insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global governance reform and how it can take advantage of reforms to identify a stronger role for itself;***

*Amendment*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should ***play an active and leading role*** in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, while ***strengthening its position and*** promoting its ***priorities and*** interests in the process;

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Libor Rouček**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should take a lead in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility,

*Amendment*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should take a lead in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate, ***effective*** and conducive to shared

*while promoting its own interests in the process; insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global governance reform and how it can take advantage of reforms to identify a stronger role for itself;*

responsibility;

Or. en

**Amendment 67**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses that the **Union** – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should take a lead in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, while ***promoting*** its own ***interests in the*** process; insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global governance reform and how ***it*** can ***take advantage of reforms*** to ***identify*** a stronger role for itself;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses that the **EU** – by enhancing ***and streamlining*** cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should take a lead in global governance reform to make international institutions ***and organizations*** more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, while ***pursuing*** its own ***objectives in this*** process; insists that the EU should, ***in close cooperation with the European Parliament, periodically*** evaluate its contribution to global governance reform and how ***reforms*** can ***be beneficial to the EU in identifying and establishing*** a stronger role for itself;

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing

*Amendment*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing

cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should **take a lead** in global **governance** reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, **while promoting its own interests in the process**; insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global **governance** reform and how it can take advantage of reforms to identify **a stronger role for itself**;

cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should **play an active role** in global **cooperation** reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global **cooperation** reform and how it can take advantage of reforms to identify **more firmly its own active** role;

Or. de

**Amendment 69**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should take a lead in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, while promoting its own interests **in the** process; insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global governance reform and how it can take advantage of reforms to identify a stronger role for itself;

*Amendment*

2. Stresses that the Union – by enhancing cooperation, improving institutions and engaging all stakeholders – should take a lead in global governance reform to make international institutions more legitimate and conducive to shared responsibility, while promoting its own **principles, values and** interests **to shape this** process; insists that the EU should evaluate its contribution to global governance reform and how it can take advantage of reforms to identify a stronger role for itself;

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3. Takes the view that EU Member States should increasingly consider and rely on the EU as a power multiplier helping them to achieve goals which they otherwise could not achieve on their own and that speaking with one voice not only increases the chances of them achieving an outcome that reflects their interests but boosts the legitimacy of the EU as an important international actor in the emerging interpolar world;**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 71  
Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3. Takes the view that EU Member States should increasingly consider and rely on the EU as a power multiplier helping them to achieve goals which they otherwise could not achieve on their own and that speaking with one voice not only increases the chances of them achieving an outcome that reflects their interests but boosts the legitimacy of the EU as an important international actor in the emerging interpolar world;**

**deleted**

Or. de

**Amendment 72  
Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Takes the view that EU Member States should increasingly consider and rely on the EU as a **power multiplier helping them to achieve goals which they otherwise could not achieve on their own** and that speaking with one voice not only increases the chances of **them achieving an outcome that reflects their interests** but **boosts** the legitimacy of the EU as an important international actor in the emerging interpolar world;

*Amendment*

3. Takes the view that EU Member States should increasingly consider and rely on the EU as a multiplier **of power in achieving their objectives that** could not **be achieved independently** and that speaking with one **EU** voice not only increases the chances of **success** but **also improves** the legitimacy **and credibility** of the EU as an important international actor in the emerging interpolar world;

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

3. Takes the view that EU Member States should increasingly consider and rely on the EU as a **power multiplier** helping them to achieve goals which they otherwise could not achieve on their own and that speaking with one voice not only increases the chances of them achieving an outcome that reflects their interests but boosts the legitimacy of the EU as an important international actor in the emerging interpolar world;

*Amendment*

3. Takes the view that EU Member States should increasingly consider and rely on the EU as a **forum for their voice to be heard to effect on the international stage** helping them to achieve goals which they otherwise could not achieve on their own and that speaking with one voice not only increases the chances of them achieving an outcome that reflects their interests but boosts the legitimacy of the EU as an important international actor in the emerging interpolar world;

Or. fr

**Amendment 74**  
**Malika Benarab-Attou**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the need to apply a strategic approach and a coherent rationale in external representation by developing an EU strategy on each multilateral organisation aimed at enhancing the Union's role and strengthening its position; asks the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations, proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the need ***for Member States to develop a shared vision of the EU's role on the international stage in order*** to apply a strategic approach and a coherent rationale in external representation by developing an EU strategy on each multilateral organisation aimed at enhancing the Union's role and strengthening its position; asks the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations, proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;

Or. fr

**Amendment 75**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the need to apply a strategic approach and a coherent rationale in external representation by developing an EU strategy on each multilateral organisation ***aimed at enhancing the Union's role and strengthening its position***; asks the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations, proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the need to apply a strategic approach and a coherent rationale in external representation by developing an EU strategy on each multilateral organisation; asks the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations, proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;

**Amendment 76**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Underlines the need to apply a strategic approach and a coherent rationale in external representation by developing *an* EU strategy *on* each multilateral organisation aimed at enhancing the *Union's* role and strengthening its position; asks the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations, proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;

*Amendment*

4. Underlines the need to apply a strategic approach and a coherent rationale in external representation by developing *a tailored* EU strategy *regarding* each multilateral organisation aimed at enhancing the *EU's* role and strengthening *of* its position; asks the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations, proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;

**Amendment 77**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***4a. Recalls that the role of the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative is to represent and be the voice of European Union diplomacy and that for this reason her position must be affirmed in multilateral organisations;***

**Amendment 78**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the EU and its Member States to systematically and strategically review the present arrangements for the role and institutional representation of the Union in multilateral organisations and find ways in which the external representation of the EU can be progressively strengthened in line with the extent of its competences and the institutional innovations of the Treaty of Lisbon, with the striking of new balances between the EU institutions and its Member States; in addition, urges the EU and its Member States to identify the instances where the status quo arrangements are obsolete, anomalous or inefficient, and deserve reconsideration and change;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on the EU and its Member States to systematically and strategically review the present arrangements for the role and institutional representation of the Union in multilateral organisations and find ways in which the external representation of the EU can be progressively strengthened in line with the extent of its competences and the institutional innovations of the Treaty of Lisbon, with the striking of new balances between the EU institutions and its Member States, **and also to carry out such a review every time a new Member State accedes to the Union**; in addition, urges the EU and its Member States to identify the instances where the status quo arrangements are obsolete, anomalous or inefficient, and deserve reconsideration and change;

Or. fr

**Amendment 79**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the EU and its Member States to systematically and strategically review the present arrangements for the role and institutional representation of the Union in multilateral organisations and find ways in which the external representation of the EU can be progressively strengthened in line with the extent of its competences and the

*Amendment*

5. Calls on the EU and its Member States to systematically and strategically review the present arrangements for the role and institutional representation of the Union in multilateral organisations and find ways in which the external representation of the EU can be progressively strengthened in line with the extent of its competences and the

institutional innovations of the Treaty of Lisbon, *with the striking of new balances between the EU institutions and its Member States*; in addition, urges the EU and its Member States to identify the instances where the status quo arrangements are obsolete, anomalous or inefficient, and deserve reconsideration and change;

institutional innovations of the Treaty of Lisbon; in addition, urges the EU and its Member States to identify the instances where the status quo arrangements are obsolete, anomalous or inefficient, and deserve reconsideration and change;

Or. en

### **Amendment 80** **Marietje Schaake**

#### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 5**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on the EU and its Member States to systematically and strategically review the present arrangements for the role and institutional representation of the Union in multilateral organisations and find ways in which the external representation of the EU can be progressively strengthened in line with the extent of its competences and the institutional innovations of the Treaty of Lisbon, with the striking of new balances between the EU institutions and its Member States; in addition, urges the EU and its Member States to identify the instances where the status quo arrangements are obsolete, anomalous or inefficient, and deserve reconsideration and change;

##### *Amendment*

5. Calls on the EU and its Member States to systematically and strategically review the present arrangements for the role and institutional representation of the Union in multilateral organisations and find ways in which the external representation of the EU can be progressively strengthened in line with the extent of its competences and the institutional innovations of the Treaty of Lisbon, with the striking of new balances between the EU institutions and its Member States; in addition, urges the EU and its Member States to identify the instances where the status quo arrangements are obsolete, anomalous or inefficient, and deserve reconsideration and change; ***therefore emphasizes the need for more consistency regarding the different types of the EU's status in multilateral organizations and treaty schemes as a matter of institutional logic, and calls upon the Council to draft a clear framework;***

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Considers ***that in the current times of fiscal austerity and budget cuts*** European cooperation ***is not an option but a necessity***; welcomes economies of scale aimed at upgrading, rationalising and concentrating Member States' collective diplomacy through the EEAS, the Commission and EU Delegations with the objective of eliminating unnecessary procedural complications and expensive ***duplication of presences in many international fora***; considers it essential, in this regard, to gain the support for this endeavour of other members of multilateral organisations, which requires careful preparations;

*Amendment*

6. Considers ***it a priority to have efficient*** European cooperation ***on international fora***, welcomes economies of scale aimed at upgrading, rationalising and concentrating Member States' collective diplomacy through the EEAS, the Commission and EU Delegations with the objective of eliminating unnecessary procedural complications and expensive ***duplications***; considers it essential, in this regard, to gain the support for this endeavour of other members of multilateral organisations, which requires careful preparations;

Or. en

**Amendment 82**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Considers that in the current times of fiscal austerity and budget cuts European cooperation is not an option but a necessity; welcomes economies of scale aimed at ***upgrading, rationalising and*** concentrating Member States' collective diplomacy through the EEAS, the Commission and EU Delegations with the objective of eliminating unnecessary

*Amendment*

6. Considers that in the current times of fiscal austerity and budget cuts European cooperation is not an option but a necessity; welcomes economies of scale aimed at concentrating Member States' collective diplomacy through the EEAS, the Commission and EU Delegations with the objective of eliminating unnecessary procedural complications and expensive

procedural complications and expensive duplication of presences in many international fora; considers it essential, in this regard, to gain the support for this endeavour of other members of multilateral organisations, which requires careful preparations;

duplication of presences in many international fora; considers it essential, in this regard, to gain the support for this endeavour of other members of multilateral organisations, which requires careful preparations;

Or. en

**Amendment 83**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States may *also – but not necessarily* – be present as members, *but usually without an independent role*; *calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and* takes the view, *furthermore*, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

*Amendment*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States may be present as members; takes the view, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive

*Amendment*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive



Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States *may also – but not necessarily – be present as members, but usually without an independent role; calls on EU Member States to reduce* their representation, *and thus costs, at meetings where* the EU Delegation *speaks* on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States, *if they keep* their *national* representation, *should support* the *position expressed by the EU via the EU* Delegation *speaking* on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

Or. en

## Amendment 85 María Muñoz De Urquiza

### Motion for a resolution Paragraph 7

#### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU *should* be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States may also – but not necessarily – be present as members, but usually without an independent role; calls on *EU Member States* to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm *should* be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

#### *Amendment*

7. Is of the view that *as a general rule*, in cases of exclusive *competences or shared* Union competences *that have been exercised by the latter*, the EU *would* be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation while its Member States may also - but not necessarily - be present as members, but usually without an independent role; calls on *MS* to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail the norm *would* be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be ***the pre-eminent actor with full membership*** of the given multilateral organisation, ***while its Member States may also – but not necessarily – be present as members, but usually without an independent role***; calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

*Amendment*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU, ***in addition to the Member States***, should be ***a full member*** of the given multilateral organisation; ***considers that the Member States and the Union should state their position after reaching consensus; under these circumstances***, calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

Or. fr

**Amendment 87**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor ***with*** full membership of the given multilateral organisation, ***while its Member States may also – but not necessarily – be present as members, but usually without an independent role***; calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences

*Amendment*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor ***and seek*** full membership of the given multilateral organisation; calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

Or. de

#### **Amendment 88**

**Libor Rouček**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 7**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States may also – but not necessarily – be present as members, but usually without an independent role; calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members;

###### *Amendment*

7. Is of the view that in cases of exclusive Union competences, the EU should be the pre-eminent actor with full membership of the given multilateral organisation, while its Member States may also – but not necessarily – be present as members, but usually without an independent role; calls on EU Member States to reduce their representation, and thus costs, at meetings where the EU Delegation speaks on their behalf, and takes the view, furthermore, that where shared Union competences prevail, the norm should be for the EU and its Member States both to be members, ***while avoiding different voting behaviours of the EU and individual Member States;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 89**

**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 7 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

***7 a. Stresses the need, in light of EU Member States' delayed and disjointed reaction to the political turmoil spreading through North Africa and the Middle***

*East, to make better use of the institutional innovations of the Lisbon Treaty in order to act in a more rapid and coherent manner; in addition, highlights the need for the EU to improve its conflict prevention and crisis management skills in order to proactively address future crises;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 90**

**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Points out that EU Delegations servicing clusters of international organisations, i.e. in New York, Geneva, Rome, Vienna and Nairobi, need particularly substantial reinforcement in terms of skilled human resources in order to successfully and efficiently represent EU interests;

##### *Amendment*

8. Points out that EU Delegations servicing clusters of international organisations, i.e. in New York, Geneva, Rome, Vienna and Nairobi, need particularly substantial reinforcement in terms of skilled human resources in order to successfully and efficiently represent EU interests; ***equally underlines the need for complementary resources within the EEAS headquarters, particularly in its crisis management structures and the DG Global and Multilateral Issues;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 91**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 8**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

8. Points out that EU Delegations servicing clusters of international organisations, i.e.

##### *Amendment*

8. Points out that EU Delegations servicing clusters of international organisations i.e.

in New York, Geneva, Rome, Vienna and Nairobi, need particularly substantial reinforcement in terms of skilled human resources in order to successfully and efficiently represent EU interests;

in New York, Geneva, Rome, Vienna and Nairobi need particularly substantial reinforcement in terms of skilled human resources in order to successfully and efficiently represent EU interests; ***strongly recommends a "cooperative reinforcement" that allows several Member States to advance more swiftly in the EU's external representation, by pooling their national resources under the EEAS personnel;***

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Points out that EU Delegations servicing clusters of international organisations, i.e. in New York, Geneva, Rome, Vienna and Nairobi, need particularly substantial reinforcement in terms of skilled human resources in order to successfully and efficiently represent EU interests;

*Amendment*

8. Points out that EU Delegations servicing clusters of international organisations, i.e. in New York, Geneva, Rome, Vienna and Nairobi, need particularly substantial reinforcement in terms of skilled human resources, ***without prejudice to other EU Delegations,*** in order to successfully and efficiently represent EU interests;

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***8 a. Asks the VP/HR and the Commission to draw up a White Paper on the role of the EU in multilateral organisations,***

*Amendment*

*proposing a comprehensive and strategic approach both for the short run and the medium-term future through to 2020;*

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8 a. Acknowledges the key role of the EU in the ATALANTA anti-piracy mission where the EU naval force is taking a leading role in a multilateral context by supporting the African Union mission (AMISOM), and through in theatre coordination with NATO and national navies;***

Or. en

**Amendment 95**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Considering that the UN is the ***major multilateral actor*** and the primary forum ***through*** which effective multilateralism can be achieved, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek to enhance the EU's role and capacity within this global multilateral framework; underlines the need for the EU to ***convert*** strategic support for the UN ***into policy and practical actions***;

9. Considering that the UN is the ***only international organisation on which all the world's States are represented*** and the primary forum ***within*** which effective multilateralism can be achieved, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek to enhance the EU's role and capacity within this global multilateral framework; underlines the need for the EU to ***translate into action its*** strategic support for the UN, ***particularly as regards its policy and***

*means of action in the humanitarian field (crisis and emergency response, development aid, action to combat poverty, mobilisation of emergency relief and resources to deal with natural disasters) and in the area of conflict resolution;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 96**  
**Helmut Scholz**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Considering that the UN is the major multilateral actor and the primary forum through which effective multilateralism can be achieved, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek to enhance the EU's role and capacity within this global multilateral framework; underlines the need for the EU to convert strategic support for the UN into policy and practical actions;

*Amendment*

9. Considering that the UN is the major multilateral actor and the primary forum through which effective multilateralism can be achieved, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek to enhance the EU's role and capacity within this global multilateral framework; underlines the need for the EU to convert strategic support for the UN into policy and practical actions; ***calls on the EU to take a consistent stand to urge reinforcement of the United Nations' civilian instruments and strict compliance with and application of international law by all States, groups of States and multilateral partners;***

Or. de

**Amendment 97**  
**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

9. Considering that the UN is the major multilateral actor and the primary forum through which effective multilateralism can be achieved, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek to enhance the EU's role and capacity within this global multilateral framework; underlines the need for the EU to convert strategic support for the UN into policy and practical actions;

*Amendment*

9. Considering that the UN is the major multilateral actor and the primary forum through which effective multilateralism can be achieved ***and enforced***, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek to enhance the EU's role and capacity within this global multilateral framework; underlines the need for the EU to convert strategic support for the UN into policy and practical actions;

Or. en

**Amendment 98**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***9 a. Taking into account that in several UN programmes and conferences (UNDP, UNCTAD, OHCHR, UNHRC), the EU is a mere observer, despite being an important financial contributor and having major policy interests, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek solutions on this discrepancy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 99**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

10. Insists on the need to strike a new

10. Insists on the need to strike a new



institutional balance between the emerging role of the G-20, the UN and its agencies as well as the IFIs; in this regard, urges the EU and its Member States to enhance global governance and to seek solutions to further improve coordination between the G formations and the UN system, whereby the economic dimension could usefully be covered by these groups, provided *that* the UN maintains its central role and remains the legitimate body for global action; while considering the G-8 and G-20 as important fora for the definition of global responses to which the EU must continue to actively contribute through coordinated positions, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek improvements to global governance that make the most out of synergies and complementarities and do not run the risk of eroding the UN system;

institutional balance between the emerging role of the G-20, the UN and its agencies as well as the IFIs; in this regard, urges the EU and its Member States to enhance global governance and to seek solutions to further improve coordination between the G formations and the UN system, whereby the economic dimension could usefully be covered by these groups, provided the UN maintains its central role and remains the legitimate body for global action; while considering the G-8 and G-20 as important fora for the definition of global responses to which the EU must continue to actively contribute through coordinated positions, calls on the EU and its Member States to seek improvements to global governance that make the most out of synergies and complementarities and do not run the risk of eroding the UN system; ***for this matter, considers that the EU could advocate to place the G-20 as an ad hoc ministerial and summit body of ECOSOC, while upgrading the latter into a policy-making and policy-monitoring council as envisaged in the UN Charter;***

Or. en

**Amendment 100**  
**Malika Benarab-Attou**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. While retaining the EU's observer status in the UNGA and in accordance with the UN Charter and the intergovernmental nature of the UN, urges the EU to ensure – in order to allow the new EU representatives to speak effectively and in a timely manner on global issues – the necessary arrangements for the EU's effective participation in the work of the

*Amendment*

11. While retaining the EU's observer status in the UNGA and in accordance with the UN Charter and the intergovernmental nature of the UN, urges the EU to ensure – in order to allow the new EU representatives to speak effectively and in a timely manner on global issues – the necessary arrangements for the EU's effective participation in the work of the

UN General Assembly, *within its role as* a regional integration organisation, by consulting fully and comprehensively with UN Member States;

UN General Assembly, *while making full use of all the powers conferred on it by its status as a* regional integration organisation, by consulting fully and comprehensively with UN Member States;

Or. fr

**Amendment 101**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. While retaining the EU's observer status in the UNGA and in accordance with the UN Charter and the intergovernmental nature of the UN, urges the EU to ensure – in order to allow the new EU representatives to speak effectively and in a timely manner on global issues – the necessary arrangements for the EU's effective participation in the work of the UN General Assembly, within its role as a regional integration organisation, *by* consulting fully and comprehensively with UN Member States;

*Amendment*

11. While retaining the EU's observer status in the UNGA and in accordance with the UN Charter and the intergovernmental nature of the UN, urges the EU to ensure – in order to allow the new EU representatives to speak effectively and in a timely manner on global issues – the necessary arrangements for the EU's effective participation in the work of the UN General Assembly, within its role as a regional integration organisation, *and in particular by granting speaking time to the Vice-President of the Commission/High Representative of the Union at UNGA sessions, while* consulting fully and comprehensively with UN Member States;

Or. fr

**Amendment 102**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. While retaining the EU's observer status in the UNGA and in accordance with the UN Charter and the intergovernmental nature of the UN, urges the EU to ensure – in order to allow the new EU representatives to speak effectively and in a timely manner on global issues – the necessary arrangements for the EU's effective participation in the work of the UN General Assembly, within its role as a regional integration organisation, by consulting fully and comprehensively with UN Member States;

*Amendment*

11. While retaining the EU's observer status in the UNGA and in accordance with the UN Charter and the intergovernmental nature of the UN, urges the EU to ensure – in order to allow the new EU representatives to speak effectively and in a timely manner on global issues – the necessary arrangements for the EU's effective participation in the work of the UN General Assembly, within its role as a regional integration organisation, by consulting fully and comprehensively with UN Member States; ***notes that in the longer run, the EU should explore the possibilities of opening up the structure of UN membership by the introduction of a "Regional Integration Organization" status;***

Or. en

**Amendment 103**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11 a. Considering the increased role of regional blocks in international affairs, and in full respect of the inter-governmental nature of the UN, calls on the EU MS to promote a change in the structure of the UNGA membership, enhancing the status of the RIOs with an advanced level of integration, such as having their own legal personality, to become enhanced observers;***

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11 b. Considering that voting cohesion among EU MS was significantly rising to some 95% from a rate of 74% back in the 1980s, commends the EU and its Member States for their efforts to present a unified EU voice and pursue effective coordination among themselves resulting in increasing voting cohesion, demonstrative of a common EU position in the UN General Assembly and in effect giving the EU a single voice on many UN matters;***

Or. en

**Amendment 105**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council ***by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about***

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council ***in order to reinforce its legitimacy, regional representation and effectiveness; stresses that such a reform process can be irreversibly launched by EU Member States if, consistently with the purposes of the Lisbon Treaty in enhancing EU foreign policy and the role of the EU in global peace, security and regulation, they demand a permanent seat for the EU in an enlarged and reformed UNSC; calls on the VP/HR to urgently take the initiative to bring Member States to develop a common position with that purpose; until such a***

*developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;*

*common position is adopted, urges Member States to agree and enact, without delay, a rotation system in the UN Security Council, so as to secure an EU seat in permanence at the UN Security Council;*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 106**

**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 12**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council **by building**, on the basis of **a** first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on **the** issues of **legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation**; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; **invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;**

##### *Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council on the basis of **the** first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, **in order to achieve greater clarification on the UNSC's competences in relation to other UN bodies, a review of the UNSC's working methods as well as the addition of new permanent and non-permanent members – possibly on a temporary basis – so as to improve the UNSC's representativeness and legitimacy; underlines the need for a** more cohesive position among EU Member States on **these** issues; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 107**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; ***reiterates*** the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; ***invites EU Member States*** on the ***UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;***

*Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; ***repeatedly takes*** the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a ***central, long-term*** goal of the European Union; ***suggests, in order to achieve that goal in the future, to work on the prior coordination of positions in the Council of the EU, the introduction of new permanent members, the replacement of the right of veto by super-qualified majorities in ever increasing fields, and the advancement of the Europe of Defence in order to make the EU an indispensable actor for global security;***

Or. en

**Amendment 108**  
**Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC

*Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC

remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; ***calls on the VP/HR in her capacity as chair of the Foreign Affairs Council to seek common EU positions on issues to be decided in the UNSC in order to have such positions implemented through joint voting practice***; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

Or. en

## **Amendment 109**

**Elena Băsescu**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 12**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice

##### *Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; ***calls on the Member States to work together in***

whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

*order to ensure a minimum of coordination in UNSC debates and decisions;* welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

Or. en

## **Amendment 110**

**José Ignacio Salafranca Sánchez-Neyra**

### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 12**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

#### *Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; ***hopes that the EU and Member States will establish cooperation mechanisms to ensure that Member States on the UNSC represent and defend a common position within the Security Council;*** welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;



**Amendment 111**  
**Cristian Dan Preda, Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

*Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the European Union; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States ***in accordance with the provisions of the Lisbon Treaty***; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC; ***stresses the need for prior coordination of positions in the Council and encourages the VP/HR and the EEAS to play a more active role in this respect***;

**Amendment 112**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the **European Union**; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

*Amendment*

12. Stresses the need for a comprehensive reform of the UN Security Council by building, on the basis of a first-ever negotiation text and widespread support for UNSC reform, a more cohesive position among EU Member States on the issues of legitimacy, composition, effectiveness and regional representation; reiterates the view that an EU seat in an enlarged UNSC remains a goal of the **EU**; invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;

Or. en

**Amendment 113**  
**Alexander Graf Lambsdorff**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12 a. Invites EU Member States on the UN Security Council to keep other EU Member States adequately informed of their positions and activities and share information about developments in the UNSC with other EU Member States; welcomes the newly established practice whereby a representative of the EU is generally invited to attend most scheduled***

*UNSC deliberations and participate with some limited right to speak at the UNSC;*

Or. en

**Amendment 114**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***The UN Human Rights Council***

Or. en

**Amendment 115**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12 a. Stresses the need to coordinate actions of EU Member States in the UN Human Rights Council (currently those of Belgium, France, Hungary, Poland, Slovakia, Spain and the United Kingdom); welcomes the establishment of the Directorate for Human Rights and Democracy in the EEAS system; notes with concern, however, that the EU has not yet taken advantage of all institutional innovations brought about by the Treaty of Lisbon; encourages the EEAS and the VP/HR to take actions to finalize as soon as possible the merger of the former Council and Commission delegations in Geneva;***

Or. en

**Amendment 116**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12 b. Considers that the new institutional structure of the EU offers an opportunity to increase the coherence, visibility and credibility of EU action in the UN HRC; in this respect reiterates its call on the VP/HR to ensure that practical steps are taken to implement the Treaty of Lisbon, in order to avoid a lengthy transition period that would hamper the credibility and effectiveness of the Union, and to ensure that the new arrangements increase the EU's capacity for cross-regional outreach and cooperation with countries from other blocs on common initiatives;***

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Laima Liucija Andrikiienė**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 12 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***12 c. Welcomes the recommendation by the UN HRC and the subsequent decision on 1 March 2011 by the UN General Assembly to suspend Libya's membership in the UN HRC; takes the view that clear membership criteria for membership in the UN HRC should be established and that countries where human rights violations are frequent and widespread should not be allowed to become members***

*of this body;*

Or. en

**Amendment 118**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Underlines the need to review arrangements for the representation of the euro area/EU in international bodies in the area of economic, monetary and financial stability;

*Amendment*

13. Underlines the need to review arrangements for the representation of the euro area/EU in international bodies in the area of economic, monetary and financial stability *in line with its role as one of the world's foremost economic powers;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 119**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Considering the euro *area's global reach and its increased responsibility with respect to* the stability of the global economy, insists that *a single view should be presented when contributing to international economic and financial* governance;

*Amendment*

14. Considering the *importance of the euro in terms of trade and the stability and regulation* of the global economy, insists that *the governing authorities of the euro area must take a firm stand in the course of contributing to the achievement of a balanced international economic and financial system and ensure global economic governance is reformed;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 120**  
**Libor Rouček**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Considering the euro area's global reach and its increased responsibility with respect to the stability of the global economy, insists that a single view should be presented when contributing to international economic and financial governance;

*Amendment*

14. Considering the ***EU's economic and monetary competences***, the euro area's global reach and its increased responsibility with respect to the stability of the global economy, insists that a single view should be presented when contributing to international economic and financial governance;

Or. en

**Amendment 121**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. ***While Germany, the UK and France hold single seats in the IMF at the moment and the remaining EU Member States are spread across seven constituencies, urges the EU and its Member States to address the issue of ineffective external economic and financial representation, which is limiting the influence of the EU although the EU Member States combined hold more than 30 percent of the votes within the IMF;*** considering that monetary policy is an exclusive ***EU*** competence for those Member States sharing a single currency, urges the EU and its ***relevant*** Member States to promptly agree on a common seat and constituency on the IMF Executive Board, ***possibly starting as a euro constituency***, with a view, ***in the longer***

*Amendment*

15. considering that monetary policy is an exclusive ***Community*** competence for those Member States sharing a single currency, urges the EU and its Member States to promptly agree on a common seat and constituency ***for the European Union*** on the IMF Executive Board ***in addition to those held by the Member States, regardless of whether they belong to the euro area***, with a view to securing consistent EU representation, involving the Ecofin Council Presidency and the Commission, subject to the European Parliament's scrutiny;

*term*, to securing consistent EU representation, involving the Ecofin Council Presidency and the Commission, subject to the European Parliament's scrutiny;

Or. fr

**Amendment 122**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***15 a. Considering that monetary policy is an exclusive EU competence for those Member States sharing a single currency, urges the EU and its relevant Member States to promptly agree on a common seat and constituency on the IMF Executive Board, possibly starting with an euro constituency and a second EU non-Euro constituency, with a view, in the longer term, to securing consistent EU representation, involving the Ecofin Council Presidency and the Commission, subject to the European Parliament's scrutiny;***

Or. en

**Amendment 123**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 7**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

The World Bank (WB)

The World Bank (WB) ***and the main Multilateral Development Banks***

Or. en

**Amendment 124**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***The Bank for International Settlements  
(BIS)***

Or. en

**Amendment 125**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16 a. Reminds the EU and its Member States to use the opportunity of the next regular election of IMF Executive Directors in 2012 for rationalisation and pursue concerted efforts to pool all MS into a single euro area seat for the monetary union and a constituency for the rest of MS not having the euro;***

Or. en

**Amendment 126**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

17. Calls on the EU and its Member States

17. Calls on the EU and its Member States



to address, in agreement with ***their*** partners, the institutional anomaly whereby the EU is a large contributor to the WB Trust Funds, in fact a bigger aid donor than any of its Member States, and its operational partnerships with the Bank in the European and African regions are important, yet it has not even observer status on the WB Executive Board (only on its ministerial policy committee); recognises the importance of pursuing efforts to achieve a seat as an observer ***on*** the Executive Board and aspiring to reform politically obsolete groupings of countries, by grouping EU Member States together;

to address, in agreement with ***its*** partners, the institutional anomaly whereby the EU is a large contributor to the WB Trust Funds, in fact a bigger aid donor than any of its Member States and its operational partnerships with the Bank in the European and African regions are important, yet it has not even observer status on the WB Executive Board (only on its ministerial policy committee); ***stresses the importance of the EU as a whole as the largest global donor and highlights the efforts made by the Union to coordinate, align and reduce the fragmentation of its aid programs, most notably through the Paris Declaration on Aid Effectiveness and the European Consensus on Development; in light of this*** recognises the importance of pursuing efforts to achieve a seat as an observer ***in*** the Executive Board and aspiring to reform politically obsolete groupings of countries, by grouping EU Member States together ***under the same constituency; recalls that the same principle of pooling MS together under an EU constituency should apply to the main Multilateral Development Banks, most notably the Asian Development Bank, the Inter-American Development Bank and the African Development Bank;***

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17 a. The BIS is an international financial institution which gathers the central banks of the most advanced countries, with the more recent inclusion of those of China, Brazil and India as***

*well; given the exclusive competence of the ECB over monetary policy, proposes that the ECB be the only representative of the Euro area in the BIS Board, and the EC in the Basel Committee of Financial Regulation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 128**  
**Andreas Mölzer**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. ***Considering*** that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), ***calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation; proposes that mutual observer status should be established at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;***

*Amendment*

18. ***Notes*** that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC);

Or. de

**Amendment 129**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation; proposes *that* mutual observer status *should be established* at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;

*Amendment*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation; *calls on systematic contacts between the Secretary General of NATO and the VP/HR;* proposes *to study the implications of the establishment of a* mutual observer status at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;

Or. en

**Amendment 130**  
**Libor Rouček**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council

*Amendment*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council

(NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation; proposes that mutual observer status should be established at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;

(NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation, ***while respecting the autonomy and different character of both organisations; notes that the 'Berlin plus' arrangements need to be improved in order to allow the two organisations to intervene and effectively deliver relief in crisis situations which demand a multi-task civilian-military response***; proposes that mutual observer status should be established at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;

Or. en

**Amendment 131**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures ***for*** cooperation; proposes ***that*** mutual observer status ***should be established*** at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative

*Amendment*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures ***of*** cooperation; proposes ***to establish*** mutual observer status at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the

arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;

spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership; ***encourages EU and NATO representatives to seek a common ground for understanding the implementation of the two clauses introduced by the Lisbon Treaty: the mutual assistance clause and the solidarity clause;***

Or. en

### **Amendment 132**

**José Ignacio Salafranca Sánchez-Neyra, Eduard Kukan**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 18**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation; proposes that mutual observer status should be established at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership;

##### *Amendment*

18. Considering that regular meetings take place already on all levels, permanent military liaison arrangements have already been established and occasional joint meetings are organised between the EU's Political and Security Committee (PSC) and NATO's North Atlantic Council (NAC), calls on the EU and NATO to redouble their efforts towards the establishment of a framework for integrated cooperation including permanent structures for cooperation; proposes that mutual observer status should be established at the level of the NAC and the PSC in order to improve cooperative arrangements in the spirit of the Treaty of Lisbon and following the adoption by NATO of its new strategic concept as well as due to the ambition to develop an EU-NATO strategic partnership; ***welcomes in this respect the existing cooperation with the European Parliament and its participation in the NATO Parliamentary Assembly;***

**Amendment 133**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18 a. Takes the view that arrangements allowing the EU to have recourse to NATO assets and capabilities need to be enhanced; underlines the need for the two organisations to develop a comprehensive approach to crisis management, which often requires a multi-faceted civilian-military response; reaffirms its belief that the latter is compatible with building on an autonomous Europe of Defence via permanent structured cooperation and the European Defence Agency (EDA);***

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Ana Gomes**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18 a. Urges the VP/HR to fully engage in EU-NATO relations at her level when appropriate, thus representing the EU as a whole, besides each EU Member State in NATO; recalls that the VP/HR position should improve EU-NATO cooperation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 135**  
**Francisco José Millán Mon**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. *In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a system of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU and its Member States and the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an observer at the OSCE and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU Member States on OSCE matters;*

*Amendment*

19. *Calls on the Council to study whether a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE is necessary in order for the EU to take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives and, if so, whether this formal agreement is feasible; welcomes the weekly meetings in Vienna of the Chairmanship-in-Office of the OSCE with the rotating Presidency of the EU and the EU Delegation to the OSCE; celebrates as well that since the entry into force of the Lisbon Treaty the EU Delegation to the OSCE in Vienna has assumed a strengthened role in the internal coordination among the 27 Member States and in the political dialogues with third countries' delegations;*

Or. en

**Amendment 136**  
**Libor Rouček**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

19. In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for

*Amendment*

19. In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for

serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a system of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU and its Member States and the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an observer at the OSCE *and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU Member States on OSCE matters;*

serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a system of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU and its Member States and the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an observer at the OSCE; *in view of strengthening relations with the OSCE, it deems necessary to reflect on the possibility of a better dialogue at parliamentary level, by establishing a standing delegation to the OSCE PA, as is the case with the NATO PA;*

Or. en

## Amendment 137

Elena Băsescu

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 19

##### *Motion for a resolution*

19. In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a **system** of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU and its Member States and

##### *Amendment*

19. In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a **mechanism** of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU



the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an observer at the OSCE and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU Member States on OSCE matters;

and its Member States and the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an observer at the OSCE and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU Member States on OSCE matters;

Or. en

### **Amendment 138**

**José Ignacio Salafranca Sánchez-Neyra, Eduard Kukan**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 19**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

19. In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a system of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU and its Member States and the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an

#### *Amendment*

19. In the context of a formal agreement between the EU and the OSCE, calls for serious reflection on how the EU can take on greater responsibilities and participate more efficiently in achieving joint objectives, for which implementing a system of permanent dialogue, agreeing on joint initiatives and coordinating local activities may be appropriate instruments; calls on the EU and its Member States and the OSCE Permanent Council to jointly develop a mechanism aimed at enhancing cooperation, coordination and consultations between the two organisations; considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which 'appropriate forms of cooperation' are to be established, emphasises the need for the VPC/HR to represent the EU as an

observer at the OSCE and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU Member States on OSCE matters;

observer at the OSCE and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU Member States on OSCE matters; *emphasises the need to establish effective cooperation mechanisms in the field of election missions between the OSCE Parliamentary Assembly and the European Parliament with a view to overcoming some of the shortcomings that have arisen on certain occasions;*

Or. es

**Amendment 139**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*19 a. Considering also that Article 220(1) TFEU explicitly added the OSCE to the list of international organisations with which "appropriate forms of cooperation" shall be established, emphasises the need for the VP/HR to represent the EU as an observer at the OSCE and to take the lead as spokesperson and coordinator of the position of EU MS on OSCE matters;*

Or. en

**Amendment 140**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*19a. Expresses once again its wish to see the emergence of a European defence*

*policy, for which there is an increasingly urgent need at a time when the world faces significantly increasing instability and threats;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 141**  
**Libor Rouček**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, *as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE*, underlines the need to *reform* the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; *emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights;*

*Amendment*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, underlines the need to *reflect upon* the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE *while emphasising that the EU has no exclusive competences in this field;*

Or. en

**Amendment 142**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, *i.e. in* education, human rights, ***the rule of law, democracy*** and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

*Amendment*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, *e.g. the rule of law, democracy*, education, ***protection of*** human rights, ***freedom of expression and freedom of the press, including on the internet***, and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

Or. en

**Amendment 143**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of

*Amendment*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; ***especially in view of the upcoming EU accession to the European Convention on Human Rights and***

Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights *as well as* the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

***Fundamental Freedoms***, emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights, the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights, ***the right to nominate a judge to the European Court of Human Rights, as well as the right for the European Parliament to participate to the Parliamentary Assembly of CoE when the latter elects judges***;

Or. en

**Amendment 144**  
**Kinga Gál**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

*Amendment*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights; ***especially after the accession of the European Union to the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental***

**Amendment 145**

**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

*Amendment*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented on the Steering Committee for Human Rights; ***furthermore, the admittance to the ECHR should give the EU a general right to participate fully in the CoE Committee of Ministers and vote, given the fact that the EU will probably join other CoE conventions (e.g. Convention on Cybercrime);***

**Amendment 146**

**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented **on** the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

*Amendment*

20. In order to enhance EU-CoE multilateral cooperation in the fields important for the EU as well, i.e. in education, human rights, the rule of law, democracy and good governance, as well as considering that the EU is the largest contributor to joint operating programmes with the CoE, underlines the need to reform the EU's presence and observer status in the CoE; emphasises the right to attend, with voting rights on behalf of the EU, meetings of the CoE Committee of Ministers when it performs, inter alia, its task of monitoring the execution of judgments given by the European Court of Human Rights as well as the right to be represented **in** the Steering Committee for Human Rights;

Or. en

**Amendment 147**

**Cristian Dan Preda, Eduard Kukan**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20 a. Underlines that, in order to increase its effectiveness in the field of human rights at the pan European level, the EU should also accede to other CoE bodies such as the Committee on the Prevention of Torture (CPT), the European Commission against Racism and Intolerance (ECRI) and the European Commission on the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ);***

Or. en

## Amendment 148

Elena Băsescu

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 21

##### *Motion for a resolution*

21. Recognises the need, in the light of Article 220(1) TFEU calling for 'appropriate forms of cooperation' with the OECD, to aspire to **a reinforcement** of the EU's current observer status in the OECD to that of full member, given the EU's substantial exclusive and shared competences in almost all of the OECD's committees;

##### *Amendment*

21. Recognises the need, in the light of Article 220(1) TFEU calling for 'appropriate forms of cooperation' with the OECD, to aspire to **an upgrading** of the EU's current observer status in the OECD to that of full member, given the EU's substantial exclusive and shared competences in almost all of the OECD's committees;

Or. en

## Amendment 149

María Muñoz De Urquiza

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 22

##### *Motion for a resolution*

22. Noting the EU's global economic and financial weight, the need to protect the EU's strategic interests on the international scene and the fact that the summit agendas of the G-8 have broadened considerably to address a series of politico-security issues ranging from human rights through regional security to arms control, is of the view that the EU should fully participate in the G-7/G-8 process and should be fully represented in the meetings of the G-7 finance ministers; points out the need for enhanced EU coordination before G-7 and G-8 meetings;

##### *Amendment*

22. Noting the EU's global economic and financial weight, the need to protect the EU's strategic interests on the international scene and the fact that the summit agendas of the G-8 have broadened considerably to address a series of politico-security issues ranging from human rights through regional security to arms control, is of the view that the EU should fully participate in the G-7/G-8 process and should be fully represented in the meetings of the G-7 finance ministers; points out the need for enhanced EU coordination before G-7 and G-8 meetings; ***calls on the EU and its Member States to work with partners to seek solutions for a single EU representation by just one President, both in the G-8 and the G-20, and for***



*providing the EU representative with a specific mandate prior to those meetings in order for them to be able to commit themselves (the EU) if necessary;*

Or. en

**Amendment 150**  
**Dominique Vlasto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Noting the EU's global economic and financial weight, the need to protect the EU's strategic interests on the international scene and the fact that the summit agendas of the G-8 have broadened considerably to address a series of politico-security issues ranging from human rights through regional security to arms control, is of the view that the EU should fully participate in the G-7/G-8 process and should be fully represented in the meetings of the G-7 finance ministers; points out the need for enhanced EU coordination before G-7 and G-8 meetings;

*Amendment*

22. Noting the EU's global economic and financial weight, the need to protect the EU's strategic interests on the international scene and the fact that the summit agendas of the G-8 have broadened considerably to address a series of politico-security issues ranging from human rights through regional security to arms control, is of the view that the EU should fully participate in the G-7/G-8 process and should be fully represented in the meetings of the G-7 finance ministers; points out the need for enhanced EU coordination before G-7 and G-8 meetings, *in particular by ensuring the European Parliament is closely involved;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 151**  
**Elena Băsescu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Noting the EU's global economic and financial weight, the need to protect the

*Amendment*

22. Noting the EU's global economic and financial weight, the need to protect the

EU's strategic interests on the international scene and the fact that the summit agendas of the G-8 have broadened considerably to address a series of politico-security issues ranging from human rights through regional security to arms control, is of the view that the EU should fully **participate in** the G-7/G-8 process and should be fully represented in the meetings of the G-7 finance ministers; points out the need for enhanced EU coordination before G-7 and G-8 meetings;

EU's strategic interests on the international scene and the fact that the summit agendas of the G-8 have broadened considerably to address a series of politico-security issues ranging from human rights through regional security to arms control, is of the view that the EU should **be fully associated to** the G-7/G-8 process and should be fully represented in the meetings of the G-7 finance ministers; points out the need for enhanced EU coordination before G-7 and G-8 meetings;

Or. en

**Amendment 152**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Considering the EU's exclusive or shared competences in areas where the G-20 exerts significant and growing influence (i.e. financial market regulation, economic policy coordination, including exchange-rate issues, the international monetary system, development aid, multilateral trade issues, combating the financing of terrorism and money laundering, **environmental issues** or energy security), calls on the EU and its Member States to work with partners towards **ensuring** effective participation **by** the EU at G-20 ministerial meetings;

*Amendment*

23. Considering the EU's exclusive or shared competences in areas where the G-20 exerts significant and growing influence (i.e. financial market regulation, economic policy coordination including exchange-rate issues, the international monetary system, development aid, multilateral trade issues, combating the financing of terrorism and money laundering, **environment** or energy security), calls on the EU and its Member States to work with partners towards **achieving full coordination and alignment of messages among the 5 European countries and the EU representative sitting at the G-20 table in order to ensure an** effective participation **of** the EU at G-20 ministerial meetings;

Or. en

**Amendment 153**  
**María Muñoz De Urquiza**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 a. Notes the increased cooperation in 'mini-lateral' fora related to specific crisis situations, from the G-8 to the Contact Group on the Balkans, from the Middle East Quartet to the 5+1 on Iran; recalls that the European Union is built on solidarity between its members and, therefore, Member States should consult with partners on decisions of common interest which should ultimately deliver effective and consistent multilateral solutions for the benefit of all parties concerned; calls therefore the VP/HR to address the current challenges to effective multilateralism and believes that a revised strategy on this matter should aim at achieving more visibility and clout for the EU, including the obligation for the 'mini groups' to consult EU partners and seek a mandate from the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 154**  
**Fiorello Provera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 24**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

24. Instructs its President to forward this recommendation to the Vice-President/High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, the Council, the Commission, EU Member States and national parliaments.

24. Instructs its President to forward this recommendation to the Vice-President/High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy, the **European Council**, the **Council**, the Commission, EU Member States and national parliaments.

